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Mortuary Records from Diary of Daniel Hildreth, 1800-18

Ngme Place Date Died Age
Chailes F. Halsey igter §ill Oct. 25,1814

Charles Howell Littleworth Oct. 29, 1822 43
Barzillai Halsey Water Mill Feb, 235, 1849 73
Dgvid Howell Sept.14, 1865 61

(son of Charles)
Charles White Hglsey Mill Pond Head Feb. 10, 1819 52

Cparles H lse Jan. 9, 1822 22
gson of . Halsey)
Phebe (wife & C.W.Halsey) Nov. 17, 1857 83
Peter N. White Mill Pond Head June 24, 1863 58
Daacon Moses Culver May 3, 1839 77
b Oct. 15, 17623
Ephraim White March 28, 1838 79
Hannah, his wife Axril 19, 1857 93
Amy Sayre, wife of Sept. 30, 1830 73
Daniel Hildreth.
Daniel Hildreth June 3, 1838 89
Catherine Gardiner,wife
of Charles Howell, Dec. 16,1842 75
David Halsey Water Mill Nov. 29p; 1858 83
Pheby Rogers (wife '  Oct. 23, 1839 61
of Charles F.Halsey) .
Caleb Halsey -brother Aug. 12,1810 45
of D.Halsey.[g;,né
Jesse Halsey Mill Pond Head June 16, 1855 74
Silas White " " i May 233, 1856 80
Mrs. Desire Post Feb., 20, 1864 86
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Name
Capt. James Post

Desire Hildreth,wife
of Jyhn Reeves

Jghn Reeves

David Rose,'Esq.

Capt. Wm. Wick

Nathen Woolley

Aunt Phila Sgndford

Harry Squires

Matthias Burnett

Deacon Elias Woolley

George Bowden

Albert Pelletreau
(hung himself)
Capt. Francis Sayre

Jesse Reeves
Shadrach Hildreth
Samuel Jagger

Rev. Amagiah Francis

Place

Mill Pond Head

Flying Point

Flybtng Point

Long Sirings

Bridgehampton

My. Emmony-drowned in }fiddle Pop

Ur. John P.Herrick
Sylvanus White

Jehiel Goodale

Mary, wife of Doct.
Nathan Topping

Presid ent Taylor
Barnabas Archibald

Pamela,wife of
Oliver Sayre

innecoc

Date Died
Apr. 18, 1855
Nov. 4, 1873

Aug. 37, 1824
July 23, 1836
Jan. 28, 1837
1840
May 10k 1840

March

1842
1843
1843

Aug. 10,

Jan. 17,
Feb. 21,
1843

Apr,. 10,

Apr. 1843

Apr. 21,
Feb. 4, 1844
Feb. 13, 1845

Mgrch 13,1845

19,
1843

Oct. 20, 1845

Oct. 8, 1847
Jan. 30, 1848

Feb. 8, 1848

Feb. 9, 1848
Aug.15, 1848

July 9, 1850
Nov. 29, 1850

Feb.13, 1852

Age

74

63
84

34
70
47

55
70

73

58



- Nagme

Henry Clay
Sylvanus Sgyre
John White
Austin Hildreth

Esther Gad -colored

woman,
Joseph Hildreth
Jerusha,wife of

Sylvanus Raynor

Capt. Barnabas Greene

Cliver Cappies
Moses Phillips

wife of
Ephraim White

Judge Rose

Wm. Richards

Eunice, wife of

John Benedict
Daniel Talmadge
James White

Mary, wife of

Thomas Archibald

John Ludlow
Ruth White

Place

Washington

Widkapogue

Bridgehamptonb

Mill Pond Head

sister of David White

Capt. Edwerd Halsey

Jason Sgndford
Wm. Rogers

Emma Norton

Cobb

Bridgehampton

.

Date Pied
June 29, 1852
Sept. 28, 1853
Cet. 5, 1854
Feb. 15, 1854
Sept.18, 1855

Nov. 8, 1855
Jan.25, 1856

March 4, 1856
Sept. 28, 1856
Nov. 4, 1856
Apr. 19, 1859

Mey 3, 1859
Cet. 17, 1859
Aug. 22, 1858

Oct. 3, 1858
Oct. 3, 1858
Oct. 8, 1858

Oct. 15, 1858
Oct. 28, 1858

Dec. 7, 1858

" Sept.16, 1859

Jen. 9, 1860
Apr. 24, 1860

Age

73
a7
85

70
61

73

93

65

74
81
20

65
73

69
8L
77
18



Name Place

Phebe
wife Isaac Dimon

Barmony
wife James Corwith

Stephen Talmege

Lidda,
wife Thomas Shreve

Foster Sayre at Southold
Jghn Rogers
Dgniel Halsey Wickapogue

Harriet
wife of Agustus B.Halsey

Polly
wife of Shadrach Hildreth

Charles Pelletreawn
Alanson Goodsale
Col. Levi Howell B; Hampton

Isgac Dimon

wife of John White

Mary Ann Hd reth
wife Charles Morris
Eiftdreth

Peter H.White Mill Pond Head

James Corwith Water Mill
Jason Sandford Pt)'h\ yr = . 7
James Foster

Maltby Rose B. Hgmpton

Halsey B.Foster Mil1l Pond Head

Hannah Foster
mother

-4

Dgte Died
June 24, 1860

March 31, 1861

Juynel2, 1861
Oct. 13, 1861

Oct. 25, 1861
May 18, 1862
May 239, 1862
Aug. 19, 18623

Dec. 30, 1862

Feb. 24, 1863
Mch. &, 1883
Mch. 8, 1863
Mch. 11,1863
Mch. 21, 1863

Apr. 7, 1863

June 24, 1883
July 3, 1883

June 23, 1863
Nov. 8, 1863
Nov.19,1863
Nov.25,1863

Dec.5,1863

70

72
25

78
823
33
53

79

71
53
81
82
I

38
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Name Plece
Jghn Squires

Pamela Hglsey Cobb

Isaac Ogborne Noyac
Desire Post

Hannah,
wife Abrsham Foster Sag Harbor

Harvey Penney

Nathaniel Jagger

Hiram Sgndford Sagg

James Hildreth

David Howell

Zebulon Jessup
Capt. George Post

Dgvid Jggger

Jeseph ThompKins from N.Y.
Sgmuel Sandford

David White

¥ary Wacus— the last full
blooded Squaw znd the oldest
of the Shinnecocks

Will iam Woolley

John Benedict

Mary Ann White
wife Cd.David R.Rose

Harriet,
wife Capt.Daniel Havens

Wm. S. French

Josiah Douglas Sag Harbor
John Hildreth L
Louisa, wife of Wickapogue

Daniel Halsey A

Dgte Died

Jen. 16, 1864
Jan. 19, 1864
Feb. 1864
Feb. 20, 1864
Feb. 23, 1864

Feb. 23, 1865
March 22,1865
Apr. 16, 1865
Aug. 23, 1865
Sept.17, 1865
Sept.19, 1865
Dec. 6, 1865
Meh. 13, 1868
Mch. 15, 1860
Mch. 17, 1866
Nov.16,1866
Jen.8, 1887

Jan. 19, 1867
June 21, 1867
Sept.18,1868

Oct.14,1868

Nov. 15, 1868
Feb. 1, 1869
Feb. 25, 1869

Mch. 8, 1869

Age
84
e7

86
86

64
65
823

61
48
83
74
31
74
95
10 mo.
100
11 mo.
88
77
68

73
74
74
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Name Place
Stephen Foster Bittleworth

Laura,
wife Barnard Archbold

Luther Rose Towd

Lewis Hildreth
Kind Phario
Montauwk Indian
(last of the lineage of the
Ohiefs of the iribe of Montaks)

Theodore Cook B.Hampton
(drowned at the Sea Poose

Phebe
wife Nathan Hildreth

John Bishop

Gen Robert E.Lee
the great Southern Leader

Sylvanus White
the oldest men in town)

Qapt . Edward Halsey

HBannah De Long Hildreth
wife Francis Bishop

Sylvester Smith
Doct.Nathan Toppipg Sagg

Agustus B.Halsey Water Mill ,
Eleanor White

dau. Ngthan W,
Peter Fournier
Dgniel Far dham
Jeremiah Haynes B.Hampton
Leander Corwith Water Mill
Davi Pierson Sage
Enoch Halsey Ww.Mill

-6~

Date Died
Apr. 237, 1869
Sept} 3, 1869

ApT. 21, 1870

Kay 30, 1870
lich., 28, 1870

Aug. 5, 1870
Aug. 8, 1870

Sept. 7, 1870
Oct. 12,1870

Uet. 14, 1870

Jan. 2, 1871
Jan. 5, 1855

Apr. 1872
Feb. 25, 1871
Mch. 26, 1871
Mch, 35, 1871

Apr. 23, 1871
Aug. 2, 1871

Aug.38, 1871
Sept.19,1871

Oct. 14, 1871

Sent. 23,1871

Age
70
24

24 v.
59 vy.

70
63

20

59
41

56
80
) 4

39

82

88
35

70 y6 mo.

71
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Name Pleace

ElinoSWodlsy
colored man

Caroline B.Hildreth
wifie Caleb H,.Corwith

Wm.Fordhanm
BYaeksmith

B.Hampton

Daniel Jennings Mrth Ces

Aurelia
wife Wm.D.Halsey

Jghn Howell
Stephen Burnett Cobb
Ngthan Sandford

Phebe Foster
wife Capt.Selden Foe ter

Mgjor Dgniel Y.Bellows Sag Harbor
Capt. Geo. Howell i "
Capt. Henry Green

Isaac Sandford

John Fowler Burnett
B.Smith

Wg. 8. son Wm.French
Capt.Thomas B. Hand
Frederick Hallock
Lewis Jenningeé N.8ea

Mary House
oldest person in Sag Harbor

Mary, wife B.F.Rogers B.Hampton
Capt. Charles Smith  Sag Harbor

Abbie
widow Jonathan Fithian

Alvin Squires Good Ground

- -

Date Died
Oct. 22, 1871

Dec. 3, 1871

Apr. 18, 1872

May 9, 1872
June 14, 1872

Sept. 15, 1872
Jan. 17, 1873
Feb. 2, 1873
Apr. 3, 1873

Mgy 18, 1873

May 18, 1873
June 27, 1873
July 20, 1873
July 32, 1873

July 18, 1873
July 26, 1873
Aug. 28, 1873
Sept. 30, 1873

Sept. 4, 1873

Oct. 5, 1873
Dec. 7, 1873
Nov,13, 1873

Jan. 29, 1873

34

62

76
39y .11 mo.

75
64
71
78

)
80
79
73
63

45
71
83
73

93

84
84
72

78
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Name Place
Mary

widow Jehiel Sayre
Igaac M. Peirson Sagg

Capt. Edward White

Mgry
gzam. Daniel YPalmage B.Hampton

John Squires Squiretown
Phillips Reeves

Shadrach Reeves

Mary White Corwith

Clarrisy Cuf fins Water Mill
wife Hamlet COuf fins

Dgniel Jagger West Hampton

William Jones B.Hampton
Mpria P. Briggs

daw. Samuel Bishop
Noah Washburn Sag Harbor
Capt .Edward Sayre
Stephén Halsey Cobb

Edward Jones
John B.Cagrey Sag Harbor

Mary J.
wife Capt.Edward Sayre

Abig ail,W.Joseph P.Hildreth

Zebulon Elliot Sag Harbor
gilver smith
8ag Harbor

Henry R.Harris

Mary White
wife Albert Halsey

Jericho E.Hampton

Date Died

Jan. 37, 1873

lich., 3, 1874
Kch, 23, 1874
Apr.24,1874

May 5, 1874
gy 23, 1874
June 26, 1874
July 30, 1874
Aug, 1, 1874

Aug. 18, 1874
Cct. 20, 1884
Jan. 4, 1875

Mch, 6, 1875
ligy 29, 1885
July 31, 1875
Aug. 3, 1875
Aug. 36, 1875
Sept. 27, 1875

Dec. 8, 1875

Dec.12,1875

Dec.15,1875
Jan., 3, 18786

83
8l
86
56

70

69
16
49

58
29
58

81
76
57
74
86
73

62

B3
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Name ' Plade
Jeames M¥grshall

Swe an
wife Juliuws Fos ter

Jogeph Hildreth Red Creek
Sophia Sgndford

Daniel HMedges B8gndford

Mrs. Nancy Brown Cobb
Capt. Selden Foster  Cobb
Charles Pgyne Tackghoe

y
daw, Oliver Sayre (Little Worth)

By Mre. Edward P, White
Historian Southampton Town
1928.

Date
Feb.
Feb.

Mch,
Mch.
Rpr.
Apr.
Apr.
Dec.

Aug.

Died
17, 1876
19, 1876

3, 1876
27, 1876
10, 1876
10, 1876
16, 1876
24, 1876
19, 1876

Age
69
32

68
68
65
56
82



